THE STATE OF TEXAS § WARRANT # X/ -\3- 5 - A5 HZ _
COUNTY OF JOHNSON § COURT: __ 2 %%,

To any Peace Officer of the State of Texas. Greetings:

You are hereby commanded to arrest;

Susan Elaine Kent, A/F, DOB
Texas DL:
I

LKA:
Height: I Weight: [N
Hair: I Eyes: |

AKA

“Easy”
If to be found in your County and bring him/her before me, a Judicial Officer of Johnson County, Texas, at my
office at 204 S Buffalo St. Cleburme, TX 76033 in said County, immediately. then and there to answer the State of

Texas for an offense against the laws of said State, to-wit:

On or about July 5%, 2025, in Johnson County. Texas, did then and there commit the offense of Texas Penal Code
71.02(a)(17), Engaging in Organized Criminal Activity, I* Degree Felony against the laws of the State.

Of which offense he/she is accused by the written Complaint under oath or affirmation of Detective William J Reilly
111, filed before me.

Herein fail not, but of this writ make due return, showing how you have executed the same.

~ 1 ‘ e s

Witness my official signature, 1h|> - day of : .Lg_ﬁ’,ﬁ/;
/
' ANy Lro . A ;
«—FU VN e T TFS avn, doe. Op
MAGISTRATE 7 2 JJUDICIAL DISTRICT i){k'?‘/f‘l"( f :’ | b
JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS L. welZaed cend ok (5o Pl wv;(({ 71’1, P
OFFICER’S RETURN St ch/, Ceer g
Came to hand the STH  day of AyévsT 2625 .at |00 o'clock 7. M., and executed on the
Jg-rll day of QrévsT 228 . at128¢  o'clock P . M., by arresting the within named, at
2é0) RvFa ger in FORT LokT P County, Texas.
's~T

I'actually and necessarily traveled 297 miles in the service of this writ, in addition to any other mileage | may
have traveled in the service of other process in this cause during the same trip.

4:1‘2"//.1" ;

Johnson County, Texas

B}‘N,'///'nr‘) 71‘/1(1 . Deputy
7




'HE STATE OF TEXAS S WARRANT #°2 ¢ej-§—4 - 25 - 5

COUNTY OF JOHNSON ' COURT: XL

e

To any Peace Officer of the State of Texas, Greetings:

You are hereby commanded to arrest:

1 Susan Elaine Kent, A’/F, DOB
Texas DL:

LKA:

AKA

“Easy”
If to be found in your County and bring him/her before me, a Judicial Officer of Johnson County, Texas, at my
office at 204 S Buffalo St. Cleburne, TX 76033 in said County, immediately, then and there to answer the State of

Texas for an offense against the laws of said State. to-wit:

On or about July 5 2025, in Johnson County, Texas, did then and there commit the offense of Texas Penal Code
76.04(a)(2) Hindering Prosecution of Terrorism, 1* Degree Felony against the laws of the State.

Of which offense he/she is accused by the written Complaint under oath or affirmation of Detective William J Reilly
111, filed before me.

Herein fail not. but of this writ make due return, showing how you have executed the same.

-
Witness my official snonalure lhlS :) da\ of /../({ ‘,/ {/(,7 L2025

e <
C A.»—d‘ ,I/LC’C~ L’\._ [\5{/.} X

MAGISTRATE 3 . a Ju = ‘y

’ -~y 7 - {7 AL~ oA )
JOHNSON COUNTY.'TE) ﬁié@ [Se A ST of 5 L, 609, ©co v0
OFFICER’S RETURN
age to hand the §T ¥ dayof Avaesy  Zez 8 at)3%  o'clock P . M., and executed on the
777 day of AuéeSs Qo2 7, at I)oo _o'clockP | .M., b\ arresting ng the within named. at
Db RV 2L in TRRROA~T __ County, Texas.

I actually and necessarily traveled 29 miles in the service of this writ. in addition to any other mileage I may
have traveled in the service of other process in this cause during the same trip

4:1’2!%.

Johnson Cour;l'). Texas

B)MZ&‘—‘ /‘l,;/?/x . Deputy




THE STATE OF TEXAS § WARRANT 4 X ¥/ 18— 1 —£D
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= gf 2%y
COUNTY OF JOHNSON § COURT: < ST

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT & AFFIDAVIT OF ARREST
{Articles 15.04 & 15.05. Texas Code of Criminal Procedure}

BEFORE ME. THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY. PERSONALLY APPEARED THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A
PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS, WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE THE
FOLLOWING STATEMENTS AND ACCUSATIONS:

Criminal Complaint

My name is Detective William Reilly III, and | am commissioned as a peace officer by the Johnson County Sheriff™s
Office. I hereby state upon my oath that | have reason to believe and do believe that heretofore, and before the
making and filing of this Complaint, that;

Susan Elaine Kent, A/F, DOB

LKA:

AKA

“Easy”

COUNT 2: PENAL CODE 71.02, ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, 15T DEGREE
FELONY

On or about July 5%, 2025 in the 18% Criminal Judicial District of Johnson Texas, defendant. Susan Kent. with the
intent to establish, maintain, or participate in a combination or in the profits of a combination or as a member of a

criminal street gang, Susan Kent committed or conspired to commit Smuggling of Persons, a violation of Texas
Penal Code 20.03, listed under subsection (17) of this statute.

Detective Background

. Tam a Detective employed and commissioned with the Johnson County Sheriff’s Office (*JCSO”) located
at 1102 E. Kilpatrick St. Cleburne, TX 7603 1. | am assigned as a Detective in the Major Crimes section of
the Criminal Investigations Division and have been since 2022, | am an advanced peace officer as granted
by the Texas Commission on Law Enforcement (“TCOLE”) and have been a peace officer for 7 years. I am
responsible for conducting criminal investigations as they relate to crimes against petson, more specifically,
Homicide. Human Trafficking, Child Exploitation, and Terrorism related offenses. Additionally, I have
worked other crimes such as Money Laundering, Narcotics. and Organized Crime. In the course of my
investigations, | have executed numerous search warrants, arrest warrants. and grand jury subpoenas which

led to the apprehension and prosecution of responsible parties.



I have received training in di‘gital forensics as a certified Cellebrite Operator and Physical Analyst having
forensically downloaded and analyzed numerous cellular devices. Additionally, I am a certified Special
Weapons and Tactics (“SWAT”) Operator and Basic Police Instructor, certified via Texas Commission on
Law Enforcement (“TCOLE,I_”). Prior to my time as a Detective, [ was a background investigator and
recruiter for the Johnson Covrmty Sheriff’s Office. Prior to my time as a background investigator and
recruiter, I served as a patrol deputy/officer for the Johnson County Sheriff’s Office, Keene Police
Department, and St. Marys li’olice Department (GA). I have a bachelor’s degree in criminal justice with a
concentration on homeland slecurity from Southern New Hampshire University.

!

Case Background
The Prairieland ICE Detention Facility is located at 1209 Sunflower Ln. Alvarado, TX 76009, Johnson
County, Northern District of Texas. The Prairieland ICE Detention Facility houses criminal aliens with

final deportation orders from the United States. The current political climate in the United States has

produced several “anti-ice” protests and demonstrations against law enforcement officers around the United

States. |

Organized Attack on Prairieland Detention Center
On July 4%, 2025, an Alvarado Police Officer was dispatched to the Prairieland Detention Center in

reference to suspicious persTns vandalizing vehicles and structures, discharging fireworks in the direction
of the facility, and carrying AR-15 style rifles. Upon the Alvarado Police Officer’s arrival, he contacted
several armed subjects who Froceeded to flee on foot, disregarding verbal commands. During the
encounter, the Alvarado Police Officer was fired upon and struck twice by .556 rounds fired from at least
two suspects; Based on updated information learned during the course of the investigation, evidence
suggest one shooter. It is confirmed at least two additional suspects are responsible for vandalizing both

government and personal vehicle in the parking lot of the facility. Additionally, the guard shack checkpoint

was also vandalized; See attached images:




Exhibit A"

Exhibit “B”

Exhibit “C”

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



5. Contemporaneously, two DHS contracted corrections officers from Lasalle corrections were fired upon by
at least one suspect; 20-30 spent .556 shell casings were observed leading investigators to believe the

rounds fired at the corrections officers; According to the FBI's Federal Complaint, this was captured via

CCTV and the Alvarado Pol‘ice Officer’s body worn camera; / was later informed by Texas Ranger Tyler

Williamson that eleven (11) ‘sgem 5.56 shell casings were recovered from the scene of the offense, leading
l

investigators to believe the initial 20-30 shell casings to be an inaccurate amount of spent rounds fired at

Alvarado Police Officer andI DHS corrections officers. Texas Ranger Williamson provided a more accurate
depiction of the events he believes and have reason to believe occurred. Based on the evidence at the scene
it appears the rifle with the I?inﬂ trigger was pulled four (4) times, discharging 8 rounds, suspect

retreated backwards,_and pulled the binary trigger an additional two (2) times, discharging 3 more rounds,

with the final roun ing stove piped or “jamming” the rifle before it was discarde:

Suspect Apprehension and Evidence Collection

6. Subsequent to the above-mentioned incident, a large law enforcement response was prompted. The Johnson
County Sheriff’s Office, Alvarado Police Department, Venus Police Department, Joshua Police
Department, Texas Depamn'rnt of Public Safety, Texas Game Warden, and Mansfield Police Department
all responded. During the course of the active scene all defendants indicated above were apprehended either
on scene or within a reasonable and prudent distance of the scene. All defendants were wearing black,
paramilitary style clothing. Multiple military style ballistic vests, Kevlar helmets, and firearms were located

scattered across the crime scene and/or in vehicles associated with suspects arrested; See attached exhibits:

|
i
(RTmainder of this page intentionally left blank)



Exhibit “D”

Exhibit “E”

7. In addition to the military grade equipment located at the scene of the incident. multiple searches occurred
revealing anti-government propaganda and socialist ideology themed flvers, etc; See attached exhibits

below:



Exhibit “F”

FIGHT ICE

Exhibit “G”

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



9.

Exhibit “H”

Traffic Stop & Suspeet Connection

During my response to the scene of the offense, 1 was notified of a _ van fleeing the

scene offense. | conducted a traffic stop of said van near the intersection of US Highway 67 and North
Cummings Rd; Roughly 1 mile from the Prairieland Detention Facility. During the traffic stop, | contacted
co-defendant, Meagan Morris, DOB -AKA - Morris.” While speaking with Morris.
Deputy Parsons identified a unholstered Sig Sauer Pistol in plain view on the passenger floor board of the
vehicle. It is important to note Morris was dressed in all black attire and had the loaded magazine for the

pistol located on the floor board in her pocket.

Morris was asked if there were any additional weapons in the vehicle to wit she stated there was an AR-15
style rifle in the backseat. Morris was asked to exit the vehicle and placed under inv estigatory detention; A
terry frisk was conducted which is how 1 discovered the aforesaid pistol magazine in her pocket. In
accordance with United States Supreme Court case law Carroll V United States AKA “motor vehicle
exception” a warrantless probable cause search of the vehicld was conducted. The probable cause search of
the vehicle elicited the discovery of two (2) black ballistic vests with loaded AR-15 magazines. a

military/police style hand-held radio. an AR-15 style rifle. and a black ballistic Kevlar helmet.



10. Morris was read her Miranda warning which she initially waived her rights to an attomney and to remain

silent. In summary, Morris provided the following information:

She stated her friends asked herl to watch the vehicle subsequent to a protest that occurred;

She doesn’t remember the names of her friends and met them online;

She stated her cell phone was u} one of her friends" care, custody, and control;

She stated the "plan” was to “make some noise" at the gate;

She stated the firearms in the w%hicle are hers.

11.

12.

13.

| Benjamin SONG
On July 8%, 2025, I learned It'rom (“FBI”) Task Force Officer (“TFO”) Casey Brashear that several of the
firearms recovered at the scene were registered to one, Benjamin SONG, DOB - hereafter
referred to as “SONG.” (“TFO”) Brashear informed me this was discovered via a Bureau of Alcohol

Tobacco and Firearms trace,

One of the AR-15 style rifles located at the scene of the original crime scene had a binary trigger. A binary
trigger is used to “double™ a regular rate of fire, essentially closing a gap between semi and fully automatic.
The Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (“ATF”) confirmed the AR-15 style rifle had a binary trigger

upon inspection. The Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms trace for this rifle showed to be owned by
SONG.

On July 8%, 2025, an agent Lvith the Federal Bureau of Investigation (“FBI”) spoke with one of the suspects
at the Johnson County LEC, still under Miranda, continuing to waive her rights to remain silent and have
an attorney present. The suspect told the Special Agent that defendant travelled with her to Prairieland
Detention center on the night of the attack, July 4%, 2025. While waiting with the vehicles the suspect
stated she heard the gunfire{and knew it was from the rifle with the binary trigger; Firearm confirmed to be
registered to SONG. The sué:ect knew the sound of gunfire from the binary trigger because he had

accompanied SONG to the firing range on multiple occasions where defendant used the rifle with the

Binary trigger.




i for and obtained three (3) State arrest

1 the facts and information contained above. | appli

ravated Assault of Public Servant,

warrants against SONG for Aiding the Commission of Terrorism. Ag

and Engaging in Organized Criminal Activity. Contemporaneously, I learned (“FBI”) obtained a Federal
i

arrest warrants for SONG on charges of Attempted Murder of a Federal Officer: Discharging a Firearm

During, in Relation to, and in Furtherance of a Crime of Violence

Suspicious Person(s) Call for Service

On July 5", 2025 at around 0837 hours, Johnson County Deputics responded to the Johnson County Jail in
reference to two female subjects on site attempting to gather information about the individuals arrested on
July 4% 2025. Both females were identified as Lynette Sharp. l)()li-and Susan Kent, DOB
-; Lynette Sharp was later arrested on July 13®. 2025 for Hindering Prosecution of Terrorism;
See arrest warrant 413-7-12-23B. At the time of this call for service, both Lynette and Susan were released

from investigative detention. See attached image from Deputy’s BWC;

Left “Lynette Sharp™ & Right “Susan Kent™

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



16.

17,

18.

19.

John Thomas Arrest
On July 10%, 2025, I arrested one, John Thomas for Smuggling of Persons. Investigators knew John
Thomas to be the roommate of SONG and co-defendant, Joy Gibson, a person whom was arrested on
the scene of for Terrorism ?nd Aggravated Assault on Public Servant. Subsequent to the arrest of John
Thomas, he was custodially interviewed several times with the presence of his attorney. John Thomas
cooperated significantly inth the investigation and provided several items of fact which aided in joining

intelligence and timeline gaps.

In reference to Susan Kent, hereafter styled defendant, and Lynette Sharp, John Thomas provided
information which I believe to be credible and reliable. John Thomas provided a verbal confession to his
involvement and ultimate Sfrnuggling of SONG from Alvarado back to Dallas. John Thomas provided
(“FBI”) and I with significant factual information which affirmatively linked defendant and Lynette
Sharp to the overall conspiracy and successful facilitation to SONG’s escape from Alvarado to Dallas.

John Thomas only knew defendant as “Easy” and did not know her legal name.

Days Inn Cleburne

During the custodial interview with John Thomas, the following timeline of events was provided to
(“FBI”) and I over the course of several interviews. On July 5%, 2025, John Thomas indicated he
received an encrypted message from Lynette via Signal. Signal is an end-to-end encrypted chat
commonly utilized by individuals whom intend to mitigate digital footprints in communication, and
furthermore mitigate digital communication as it relates to criminal acts.

\
John Thomas indicated Lynerte did not provide specific details via the chat, however, requested he met

her at the Days Inn located at 2005 N Main St. Cleburne, TX 76033; See attached image(s) on following
i

|

(Re‘mainder of this page intentionally left blank)

page:



Days Inn “Image 1™

e

Days Inn “lmage 2




20. John stated upon his arrival to the Days Inn, he was let in via the side door on the North side of the hotel

parking lot and would ultimately go into room #103; See attached image(s):

Days Inn “Image 47



21.

22.

23

John Thomas indicated those present in the hotel room were, “Hippie” later identified as Lynette Sharp,
“Easy”, later identified as defendant, and two other unknown females, totaling five (5) persons inside of
the hotel room including John Thomas. In summary, John Thomas learned “Hippie” and “Easy” had
gone to the Johnson County Jail earlier in the day as mentioned previously in this affidavit with an
image depicting Lynette Sl]arp and Susan Kent; For all intents and purposes of this affidavit, “Hippie”

will be referred to as Lynette and “Easy” will be referred to as defendant.

John Thomas indicated Lyirctte had established intermittent communication with SONG, who was then
|
!
Thomas this interaction at Days Inn occurred almost 24 hours after the initial incident. John indicated

hiding out in a Sun Flower field near the Prairieland Detention Center; Given the time provided by John
defendant provided him with water and snacks to give to SONG if/when he picked him up from
Alvarado. John indicated he personally did not have communication with SONG and all communication

with SONG was explicitly though Lynette via Signal.

John Thomas indicated he, Lynette, and defendant all went outside to their vehicles. John Thomas stated
defendant informed him he could unload all of the items from his trunk into her vehicle; The purpose of
this was to create space in John Thomas’ trunk for SONG to fit in when he picked him up from
Alvarado, effectively creating a nexus to defendant aiding John Thomas in the Smuggling of SONG and
in turn contributing to the l-{indering of SONG'’s arrest. John stated Lynette drove with him to Alvarado
and he and Lynette both piqked up SONG from Alvarado truck repair. John Thomas stated they initially
parked at a bar and grill located on US Highway 67 while Lynette communicated with SONG. Based on
the statements provided by John Thomas, I conducted a map search of Alvarado Truck Repair, which
shows its proximity to Prairieland and the bar and grill where he and Lynette staged prior to pickup up

SONG; See image of map {1n following page:

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)




1
;Alvarados
Truck-Repair,

“Prairieland circled in red”

24, On July 31%, 2025, (“TFO”) Brashear and | went to the Johnspn County Jail and showed John Thomas
the image depicting Lynette and Susan as published earlier in this affidavit. John Thomas affirmatively
identified defendant depicted as the person on the right. Based on the facts, evidence, and information
contained herein this affidavit, | believe and have reason to believe, probable cause exists that detendant

is in violation of laws of this State and the United States.

{Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)




25.

26.

27,

Limited Statement of Probable Cause

1 submit this affidavit in support of a criminal complaint alleging Susan Kent to be in violation of laws of
this state, particularly, Texas Penal Code 71.02, Engaging in Organized Criminal Activity. The material
contained herein this afﬁdav|it is based on my personal investigation into the offense and information
received several Special Agt%mts, Analyst, and Task Force Officers from the Federal Bureau of

Investigation’s Dallas Field Office.

Because this affidavit is submined for the limited purpose of establishing probable cause to support a
criminal complaint, | have not included every fact discovered through this investigation. I have set forth the
facts 1 believe and have reason to believe are necessary to establish probable cause that defendant, Susan

Kent did intentionally and knowingly commit the offense described herein.

I believe and have reason to believe, Susan Kent, with the intent to establish, maintain, or participate in a
combination or in the profits of a combination, the combination consisting of the defendant, Lynette
Sharp, John Thomas, and two unidentified females, who collaborated in carrying on criminal activity,
intentionally and knowingly commit the offense of Texas Penal Code 20.05, Smuggling of Persons, as

described in subsection (17) of this statute.

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)
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Affiant, Detective William Reilly 111 #2115 (JCSO)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBLD BITORF ME BY SAID AFFIANT/COMPLAINANT ON THIS THE L)

DAY OF #
Pz '~~/C/}L(Z(,wéf/ Siacgenn "*‘*ﬁj

MAGISTRATE, 24/ JUDICIAL DISTRICT
JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS

MAGISTRATE'S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

> 7
On this the L, day of /ﬂ 2025, I hereby acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing
affidavit and have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the

individual accused therein.
divid d therein /—%,/lﬂfwz/?ﬁ'

MAGISTRATE IN AND FOR JOHNSON
COUNTY, TEXAS

HONORABLE _<J ¢ht [2eks of
the2efA" District Court Judge, Johnson

County, Texas i i
j:ﬂwltiwﬁ%,i




THE STATE OF TEXAS § WARRANT # L4 € =0 -2A T

COUNTY OF JOHNSON

L

COURT: JUC

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT & AFFIDAVIT OF ARREST
{Articles 15.04 & 15.03. Texas Code of Criminal Proccdure}

BEFORE ME. THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED THE AFFIANT HEREIN, A
PEACE OFFICER UNDER THE LAWS OF TEXAS. WHO, BEING DULY SWORN, ON OATH MADE THE
FOLLOWING STATEMENTS AND ACCUSATIONS:

Criminal Complaint

My name s Detective William Reilly 111, and 1 am commissioned as a peace officer by the Johnson County Sheriff's
Office. I hereby state upon my oath that I have reason to believe and do believe that heretofore, and before the
making and filing of this Complaint, that;

Susan Elaine Kent, A/F, DOB
Texas DL:

LKA:

Height:

Hair:

“Easy”

COUNT 1: PENAL CODE 76.04, HINDERING PROSECUTION OF TERRORISM, 157 DEGREE FELONY

On or about July 5% 2025 in the 18" Criminal Judicial District of Johnson Texas. defendant, Susan Kent, with intent
to hinder the arrest of another under section 76.03, Aiding in Commission of Terrorism, defendant, provided or
aided in providing the other with any means of avoiding arrest or effecting escape.

Detective Background

1. Iama Detective employed and commissioned with the Johnson County Sheriff’s Office (“JCSO™) located
at 1102 E. Kilpatrick St. Cleburne, TX 76031. I am assigned as a Detective in the Major Crimes section of
the Criminal Investigations Division and have been since 2022. I am an advanced peace officer as granted
by the Texas Commission on Law Enforcement (“TCOLE") and have been a peace officer for 7 years. [ am
responsible for conducting criminal investigations as they relate to crimes against person, more specifically,
Homicide, Human Trafficking, Child Exploitation, and Terrorism related offenses. Additionally. | have
worked other crimes such as Money Laundering, Narcotics, and Organized Crime. In the course of my
investigations, I have executed numerous search warrants, arrest warrants. and grand jury subpoenas which

led to the apprehension and prosecution of responsible parties.




1 have received training in digital forensics as a certified Cellebrite Operator and Physical Analyst having
forensically downloaded and’ analyzed numerous cellular devices. Additionally, 1 am a certified Special
Weapons and Tactics (“SWAT?”) Operator and Basic Police Instructor, certified via Texas Commission on
Law Enforcement (“TCOLE”). Prior to my time as a Detective, | was a background investigator and
recruiter for the Johnson Co;;.lnty Sheriff’s Office. Prior to my time as a background investigator and
recruiter, | served as a patrol deputy/officer for the Johnson County Sheriff’s Office, Keene Police
Department, and St. Marys Police Department (GA). I have a bachelor’s degree in criminal justice with a

concentration on homeland 1’ecurity from Southern New Hampshire University.

Case Background

The Prairieland ICE Detention Facility is located at 1209 Sunflower Ln. Alvarado, TX 76009, Johnson
County, Northern District oﬁ Texas. The Prairieland ICE Detention Facility houses criminal aliens with
final deportation orders from the United States. The current political climate in the United States has
produced several “anti-ice” protests and demonstrations against law enforcement officers around the United
States.

Ol_'gaflized Attack on Prairieland Detention Center
On July 4™ 2025, an Alvarado Police Officer was dispatched to the Prairieland Detention Center in
reference to suspicious persons vandalizing vehicles and structures, discharging fireworks in the direction
of the facility, and carrying AR-15 style rifles. Upon the Alvarado Police Officer’s arrival, he contacted
several armed subjects who brmeeded to flee on foot, disregarding verbal commands. During the
encounter, the Alvarado Police Officer was fired upon and struck twice by .556 rounds fired from at least

two suspects; Based on updated information learned during the course of the investigation, evidence

suggest one shooter. It is confirmed at least two additional suspects are responsible for vandalizing both

government and personal ve’hicle in the parking lot of the facility. Additionally, the guard shack checkpoint

was also vandalized; See an.}lched images:



Exhibit “A”

Exhibit “B”

Exhibit “C"

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



5. Contemporaneously, two DEI{S contracted corrections officers from Lasalle corrections were fired upon by
at least one suspect; 20-30 spent .556 shell casings were observed leading investigators to believe the
rounds fired at the corrections officers; According to the FBI’s Federal Complaint, this was captured via
CCTV and the Alvarado Po“ice Officer’s body worn camera; / was later informed by Texas Ranger Tyler

Williamson that eleven (11) spent 5.56 shell casings were recovered from the scene of the offense, leading

investigators to believe the iitial 20-30 shell casings to be an inaccurate amount of spent rounds fired at

Alvarado Police Officer and DHS corrections officers. Texas Ranger Williamson provided a more accurate

depiction of the events he believes and have reason to believe occurred. Based on the evidence at the scene
it appears the rifle with the bi trigger was pulled fo times, discharging 8 rounds, ct

retreate. kwards, and pulled the bil trigger an additional two (2) times, discharging 3 more rounds,

with the final round being stove piped or “jamming” the rifle before it was discarded.
1

Suspect Apprehension and Evidence Collection
6. Subsequent to the above-mentioned incident, a large law enforcement response was prompted. The Johnson
County Sheriff’s Office, Alvarado Police Department, Venus Police Department, Joshua Police
Department, Texas Department of Public Safety, Texas Game Warden, and Mansfield Police Department
all responded. During the course of the active scene all defendants indicated above were apprehended either
on scene or within a reasonable and prudent distance of the scene. All defendants were wearing black,
paramilitary style clothing. Multiple military style ballistic vests, Kevlar helmets, and firearms were located

scattered across the crime scene and/or in vehicles associated with suspects arrested; See attached exhibits:

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)




Exhibit “D”

Exhibit “E”

In addition to the military grade equipment located at the scene of the incident, multiple searches occurred
revealing anti-government propaganda and socialist ideology themed flyvers. etc: See atiached exhibits

below .



Exhibit “F”

FIGHT

Exhibit “G”

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)




Exhibit “H

Traffic Stop & Suspect Connection

During my response to the scene of the offense, I was notified ofa_ van fleeing the

scene offense. |1 conducted a traffic stop of said van near the intersection of US Highway 67 and North
Cummings Rd: Roughly | mile from the Prairieland Detention Facility. During the traffic stop, | contacted
co-defendant, Meagan Morris, DOB AKA I Morris.* While speaking with Morris,
Deputy Parsons identified a unholstered Sig Sauer Pistol in plain view on the passenger floor board of the
vehicle. It is important to note Morris was dressed in all black attire and had the loaded magazine for the

pistol located on the floor board in her pocket.

Morris was asked if there were any additional weapons in the vehicle to wit she stated there was an AR-13
style rifle in the backseat. Morris was asked to exit the vehicle and placed under investigatory detention: A
terry frisk was conducted which is how [ discovered the aforesaid pistol magazine in her pocket. In
accordance with United States Supreme Court case law Carroll V United States AKA “motor vehicle
exception” a warrantless probable cause search of the vehicle was conducted. The probable cause search of
the vehicle elicited the discovery of two (2) black ballistic vests with loaded AR-13 magazines, a

military/police style hand-held radio. an AR-135 style rifle, and a black ballistic Kevlar helmet.



10. Morris was read her Miranda warning which she initially waived her rights to an attorney and to remain

silent. In summary, Morris provided the following information:

She stated her friends asked her to watch the vehicle subsequent to a protest that occurred,;
She doesn’t remember the namFs of her friends and met them online;
She stated her cell phone was in one of her friends" care, custody, and control;

She stated the "plan" was to "make some noise" at the gate;

She stated the firearms in the vlehicle are hers.

Benjamin SONG

11. On July 8%, 2025, I learned ffrom (“FBI™) Task Force Officer (“TFO”) Casey Brashear that several of the

firearms recovered at the scene were registered to one, Benjamin SONG, DOB - hereafter

referred to as “SONG.” (“TrO”) Brashear informed me this was discovered via a Bureau of Alcohol

Tobacco and Firearms trace.

12. One of the AR-15 style rifles located at the scene of the original crime scene had a binary trigger. A binary
trigger is used to “double” a regular rate of fire, essentially closing a gap between semi and fully automatic.
The Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms (“ATF”) confirmed the AR-15 style rifle had a binary trigger

upon inspection. The Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms trace for this rifle showed to be owned by

SONG.

1
13. On July 8™, 2025, an agent iwith the Federal Bureau of Investigation (“FBI”) spoke with one of the suspects
at the Johnson County LEC, still under Miranda, continuing to waive her rights to remain silent and have
an attorney present. The suspect told the Special Agent that defendant travelled with her to Prairieland
Detention center on the nigl;n of the attack, July 4®, 2025. While waiting with the vehicles the suspect
stated she heard the gunﬁre;and knew it was from the rifle with the binary trigger; Firearm confirmed to be
registered to SONG. The suispect knew the sound of gunfire from the binary trigger because he had
accompanied SONG to the FMg range on multiple occasions where defendant used the rifle with the

Binary trigger.



Based on the facts and information contained above. [ applied for and obtained three (3) Staie arrest
warrants against SONG for Aiding the Commission of Terrorism, Aggravated Assault of Public Servant,
and Engaging in Organized Criminal Activity. Contemporan¢ously. | learned (“FBI") obtained a Federal
arrest warrants for SONG on charges of Attempted Murder of a Federal Officer: Discharging a Firearm

During, in Relation to, and in Furtherance of a Crime of Violence.

Suspicious Person(s) Call for Service

On July 5%, 2025 at around 0837 hours, Johnson County Deputies responded to the Johnson County Jail in

reference to two female subjects on site attempting to gather information about the individuals arrested on

July 4% 2025. Both females were identified as Lynette Sharp, DOB -rmd Susan Kent, DOB
- Lynette Sharp was later arrested on July 13™, 2025 for Hindering Prosecution of Terrorism;

See arrest warrant 413-7-12-25B. At the time of this call for service, both Lynette and Susan were released

from investigative detention. See attached image from Deputy’s BWC:

Left “Lynette Sharp™ & Right “Susan Kent”

{Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



16.

17

18.

19.

John Thomas Arrest
On July 10%, 2025, I arresteﬁii one, John Thomas for Smuggling of Persons. Investigators knew John
Thomas to be the roommate|of SONG and co-defendant, Joy Gibson, a person whom was arrested on
the scene of for Terrorism and Aggravated Assault on Public Servant. Subsequent to the arrest of John
Thomas, he was custodially interviewed several times with the presence of his attorney. John Thomas
i

cooperated significantly with the investigation and provided several items of fact which aided in joining

intelligence and timeline gaps.

In reference to Susan Kent, Pereaﬁer styled defendant, and Lynette Sharp, John Thomas provided
information which I believe to be credible and reliable. John Thomas provided a verbal confession to his
involvement and ultimate Smuggling of SONG from Alvarado back to Dallas. John Thomas provided
(“FBI™) and I with significant factual information which affirmatively linked defendant and Lynette
Sharp to the overall conspiracy and successful facilitation to SONG’s escape from Alvarado to Dallas.

John Thomas only knew defendant as “Easy” and did not know her legal name.

Days Inn Cleburne

During the custodial interview with John Thomas, the following timeline of events was provided to
(“FBI”) and 1 over the course of several interviews. On July 5%, 2025, John Thomas indicated he
received an encrypted messa‘ge from Lynette via Signal. Signal is an end-to-end encrypted chat
commonly utilized by indivijduals whom intend to mitigate digital footprints in communication, and

furthermore mitigate digital communication as it relates to criminal acts.

John Thomas indicated Lyn;tte did not provide specific details via the chat, however, requested he met
her at the Days Inn located at 2005 N Main St. Cleburne, TX 76033; See attached image(s) on following

page: ‘

i
(Riﬁemainder of this page intentionally left blank)



Days Inn “Image 17

~sq

Days Inn “Image 2



20. John stated upon his arrival to the Days Inn, he was let in via the side door on the North side of the hotel

parking lot and would ultimately go into room #103; See attached image(s):

Days Inn “Image 53

Days Inn “Image 47



21,

22.

23.

John Thomas indicated thosel present in the hotel room were, “Hippie” later identified as Lynette Sharp,
“Easy”, later identified as de’fendant, and two other unknown females, totaling five (5) persons inside of
the hotel room including Johip Thomas. In summary, John Thomas learned “Hippie” and “Easy” had
gone to the Johnson County :Jail earlier in the day as mentioned previously in this affidavit with an
image depicting Lynette Sharp and Susan Kent; For all intents and purposes of this affidavit, “Hippie”

will be referred to as Lynettﬁ and “Easy” will be referred to as defendant.

John Thomas indicated Lyn?tte had established intermittent communication with SONG, who was then
hiding out in a Sun Flower tlield near the Prairieland Detention Center; Given the time provided by John
Thomas this interaction at Days Inn occurred almost 24 hours after the initial incident. John indicated
defendant provided him with water and snacks to give to SONG if/when he picked him up from
Alvarado. John indicated he personally did not have communication with SONG and all communication
with SONG was explicitly though Lynette via Signal.

John Thomas indicated he, Lynette, and defendant all went outside to their vehicles. John Thomas stated
defendant informed him he @ld unload all of the items from his trunk into her vehicle; The purpose of
this was to create space in John Thomas® trunk for SONG to fit in when he picked him up from
Alvarado, effectively cwatiyfng a nexus to defendant aiding John Thomas in the Smuggling of SONG and
in turn contributing to the }-liindering of SONG’s arrest. John stated Lynette drove with him to Alvarado
and he and Lynette both pit%ked up SONG from Alvarado truck repair. John Thomas stated they initially
parked at a bar and grill located on US Highway 67 while Lynette communicated with SONG. Based on
the statements provided by John Thomas, I conducted a map search of Alvarado Truck Repair, which
shows its proximity to Prairieland and the bar and grill where he and Lynette staged prior to pickup up

SONG; See image of map ?n following page:

(l’lemainder of this page intentionally left blank)



“Prairieland circled in red”

24, OnJuly 31%, 2025, (“TFQO™) Brashear and | went to the Johnson County Jail and showed John Thomas
the image depicting Lynette and Susan as published earlier in this affidavit. John Thomas affirmatively
identified defendant depicted as the person on the right. Based on the facts. evidence. and information
contained herein this affidavit, I believe and have reason to believe, probable cause exists that defendant

is in violation of laws of this State and the United States.

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



|
Limited Statement of Probable Cause |

25. 1 submit this affidavit in support of a criminal complaint alleging Susan Kent to be in violation of laws of

this state, particularly, Texas Penal Code 76.04, Hindering Prosecution of Terrorism. ﬂlc material
contained herein this affidavit is based on my personal investigation into the offense and information
|
|
reccived several Special Agents, Analyst, and Task Force Officers from the Federal B\{rcau of

l
Investigation’s Dallas Field Office.

26. Because this affidavit is submitted for the limited purpose of establishing probable calT‘sc 1o support a
criminal complaint, 1 have not included every fact discovered through this investigatio‘P. I have set forth the
facts 1 believe and have reason to believe are necessary to establish probable cause lhgﬁ defendant, Susan

Kent did intentionally and knowingly commit the offense described herein. ‘
|

27. 1believe and have reason to believe. Susan Kent. with intent to hinder the arrest of Bénjamin Song for an

offense under Section 76.03 of the Texas Penal Code, provide or aid in providing Benjamin Song with the

means of effecting ¢
=

Affiant, Detective William Retlly 111 #2115 (JCSO) ‘

SWORN TO AND SbBSCRIBED BEFORE ME BY SAID AFFIANT/COMPLAINANT ON THIS THE 5

DAY OF ,24;5
V'Q;;hi/;’// \J L/ g )//I/L j/k‘//(/r/tvu‘ﬁ (e 4 54

MAGISTRATE, ]%(JD]CIAL DISTRICT
JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS

MAGISTRATE’S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE
|

AL . r
On this the ‘) _7 dayof [;‘Wffﬂz , 2025, I hereby acknowledge that | have exanimcd the foregoing

affidavit and have determined thiat probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the

individual accused therein.
:ZZ/ L5 / £ /f 3

I\U\GISTRA TE IN ANDF OR JOH\ISON
COUNTY, T EXAS.—

HONORABLE €41 JVR €4S of
the L#‘J?fDlslrlct Court JUdLe Johnson

County. Texas "l =1
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